HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION No. 23-07-1049

Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to Allow Excursion Inlet Residents the Use of the Gravel extracted from the Haines Borough Gravel Pit located in Excursion Inlet (parcel B-EXC-0I-0100) per Haines Borough Code Section 14, Acquisition and Disposal of Borough Property.

WHEREAS, Haines Borough Code Section 14.16.200 allows the Borough Manager to grant permission to applicants for use of borough land for a period not to exceed two years; and

WHEREAS, Haines Borough Code 14.24.010 (Disposal of personal property) allows the manager to authorize the use of borough property which has no commercial value in excess of \$1,000; and

WHEREAS, residents of Excursion Inlet are in need of gravel to improve their lots and for road repair; and

WHEREAS, the Borough owns a gravel pit in Excursion Inlet, located at parcel B-EXC-0I-0100, appropriate to provide such gravel to Excursion Inlet residents,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to allow residents of Excursion Inlet to enter on to Borough Parcel B-EXC-0I-0100 for the distribution of up to 20 yards of gravel per lot, and 50-80 yards for road repair annually between July 12, 2023 and July 11, 2025.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 18th of July, 2023.

Douglas Olerud, Borough Mayor

Attest:

Alekka/Fullerton, CMC, Borough Clerk

NAMES BOR NOON.O SE OCTOBER 17 2002 3 TATE OF AL